## CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

## BY-LAW NO. 1998-06

A by-law to appoint a Chief Building Official

WHEREAS authority is granted pursuant to Subsection 2 of Section 3 of the Building Code Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter B.13; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg deems it necessary and expedient to appoint a Chief Building Official for the Town of Amherstburg for the purpose of the enforcement of the Building Code Act.

## NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF

## THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- That Mr. Stephen W. Brown be, and is hereby appointed as the 1. Chief Building Official for the Town of Amherstburg.
- That the Chief Building Official shall be responsible for the 2. enforcement of the Building Code Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter B.13, and the regulations thereunder.
- That By-law 2328 of the Town of Amherstburg is hereby 3. repealed.
- That By-law 2085 the Corporation of the Township of Malden is 4. hereby repealed.
- By-law Nos. 2410 and 2710 of the Corporation of the Township 5. of Anderdon are hereby repealed.
- That this by-law shall come into force and effect immediately 6. upon final passing thereof.

PASSED THIS 12th day of

January, 1998. Wayne Kurs Mayor Delaillant

Tlerk

1st Reading: January 12, 1998 2nd Reading: January 12, 1998 3rd Reading: January 12, 1998

Certified to be a true copy of By-law 1998-06, passed by the Council of the Town of Amherstburg on the 12th day of January, 1998.